

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
:  
**IN RE GOVERNMENT APPLICATIONS** :  
**SEEKING AUTHORIZATION TO** :  
**INTERCEPT ALL PCTDD VIA** :  
**A PEN REGISTER ORDER** :  
:  
-----X

**06 Misc. 547 (JMA)**  
**06 Misc. 561 (JMA)**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW BY AMICUS CURIAE**  
**FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK**

FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK, INC.  
APPEALS BUREAU  
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel.: (212) 417-8742

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

**YUANCHUNG LEE,**  
Of Counsel.

TO: **ROSLYNN R. MAUSKOPF, ESQ.**  
United States Attorney  
Eastern District of New York  
147 Pierrepont Street, 16th Floor  
Brooklyn, New York 11201  
Attn.: **JED DAVIS, ESQ.**  
Assistant United States Attorney

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
BACKGROUND . . . . .	5
1. <u>The Fundamental Distinction Between Content         and Non-Content</u> . . . . .	5
2. <u>PCTDD Contain Content</u> . . . . .	11
3. <u>Current State of Technology</u> . . . . .	12
4. <u>Prior Decisions Concerning PCTDD</u> . . . . .	14
 DISCUSSION	
 <u>Point I</u>	
The Plain Language of the Pen/Trap Statute Requires Rejection of the Government's Applications. . . . .	
1. <u>Introduction</u> . . . . .	15
2. <u>Pen/Trap Devices, by Definition, Do Not         Acquire Content</u> . . . . .	15
3. <u>Section 3121(c) Additionally Exhorts the         Government Not to Misuse Pen/Trap Devices         to Acquire Content</u> . . . . .	18
4. <u>Conclusion</u> . . . . .	20
 <u>Point II</u>	
The Government Cannot Intercept Hybrid Communications ( <u>i.e.</u> , Communications Containing Both Content and Non-Content) on a Mere Showing of Relevance Because Such Interception Constitutes a Fourth Amendment "Search" and thus Cannot Be Justified by a Pen/Trap Order. . . . .	
	21

1.	<u>The Pager Clone Cases: Interception of Hybrid Pager Communications Cannot Be Conducted through a Pen/Trap Order</u> . . . . .	22
2.	<u>The Pager Memory Cases: Hybrid Information Is Protected by the Fourth Amendment</u> . . . . .	28
3.	<u>Conclusion</u> . . . . .	29

Point III

	The Government's Effort to Transform § 3121(c)'s Explicit "Limitation" into an Implicit Empowerment Fails Because It Contradicts the Unambiguous Definitions in § 3127 and Misreads the Plain Language of § 3121(c) Itself. . . . .	30
1.	<u>The Government's Reading of § 3121(c)</u> . . . . .	31
2.	<u>The Government's Readings Founders from the Start Because § 3121(c) Cannot Empower the Government to Do What § 3127's Definitions Bar It from Doing</u> . . . . .	35
3.	<u>The Government's Reading Goes Far Beyond the Text of § 3121(c).</u> . . . . .	37
4.	<u>Conclusion</u> . . . . .	46

Point IV

	This Court Should Not Consider Legislative History Because the Plain Language of the Pen/Trap Statute Bars the Use of Pen/Trap Devices to Acquire Content. But the Result Is the Same Even if Those Sources Are Considered. . . . .	47
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</u> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	15
<u>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</u> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	48
<u>Berger v. New York</u> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	6
<u>Brown v. Waddell</u> , 50 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 1995)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<u>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</u> , 228 F.R.D. 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	48
<u>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council</u> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	47
<u>Greenery Rehabilitation Group v. Hammon</u> , 150 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 1998)	48
<u>In re Application of the United States</u> , 396 F. Supp.2d 45 (D. Mass. 2005)	14
<u>In re Application of the United States</u> , 846 F. Supp. 1555 (M.D. Fla. 1994)	8
<u>In the Matter of the Application of the United States of America</u> , Case No. 6:06-mj-1130 (Magistrate Judge Spaulding) (M.D. Fl. May 23, 2006)	passim
<u>In the Matter of the Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing [] Installation and Use of a Pen Register and Trap and Trace Device or Process</u> , 441 F. Supp.2d 816 (S.D. Tx. 2006)	passim
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	6, 7, 49
<u>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</u> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999)	48
<u>Milman v. Box Hill Systems Corp.</u> , 192 F.R.D. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	48
<u>People v. Bialostok</u> , 610 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 1993)	50
<u>People v. Pons</u> , 509 N.Y.S.2d 450 (Sup. Ct. 1986)	23, 26, 27

<u>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</u> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	4, 15, 48
<u>Rubin v. United States</u> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	48
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	passim
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 650 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1995)	26
<u>Steve Jackson Games, Inc. v. United States Secret Service</u> , 36 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1994)	45
<u>United States Telecom Associate v. FCC</u> , 227 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10, 14
<u>United States v. Benjamin</u> , 72 F. Supp.2d 161 (W.D.N.Y. 1999)	27
<u>United States v. Chan</u> , 830 F. Supp. 531 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	29
<u>United States v. David</u> , 940 F.2d 722 (1st Cir. 1991)	27
<u>United States v. Forest</u> , 355 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 2004)	45
<u>United States v. Fregoso</u> , 60 F.3d 1314 (8th Cir. 1995)	9
<u>United States v. Herring</u> , 993 F.2d 784 (11th Cir. 1983)	43, 44
<u>United States v. La Paz</u> , 43 F. Supp.2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	28
<u>United States v. Meriweather</u> , 917 F.2d 955 (6th Cir. 1990)	45
<u>United States v. New York Telephone Co.</u> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	7, 18, 49
<u>United States v. Ortiz</u> , 84 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 1996)	28
<u>United States v. Persico</u> , 1994 WL 36367 at 13, No. CR-92-00351 (CPS) (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1994)	27
<u>United States v. Reyes</u> , 922 F. Supp. 818 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	29
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 968 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1992)	18
<u>United States v. Steiger</u> , 318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2003)	45
<u>Virgilio v. City of New York</u> , 407 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005)	15

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 U.S.C. § 2510-2522 . . . . . 7, 33

18 U.S.C. § 2510 (1) . . . . . 43

18 U.S.C. § 2510 (2) . . . . . 43

18 U.S.C. § 2510 (8) . . . . . passim

18 U.S.C. § 2510 (12) . . . . . 43

18 U.S.C. § 2511 . . . . . 25

18 U.S.C. § 2511 (a) (1) . . . . . 15, 16

18 U.S.C. § 2511 (2) (c) . . . . . 16, 26, 29

18 U.S.C. § 2511 (2) (h) . . . . . 16

18 U.S.C. § 2515 . . . . . passim

18 U.S.C. § 2516 . . . . . 16, 26

18 U.S.C. § 2518 . . . . . 8, 27, 39

18 U.S.C. § 2518 (3) . . . . . 8

18 U.S.C. § 3121-3127 . . . . . 8

18 U.S.C. § 3121 (a) . . . . . 16

18 U.S.C. § 3121 (c) . . . . . passim

18 U.S.C. § 3122 (b) (2) . . . . . 8

18 U.S.C. § 3123 . . . . . 1, 16, 17, 24, 25

18 U.S.C. § 3123 (a) (1) . . . . . 16

18 U.S.C. § 3127 . . . . . passim

18 U.S.C. § 3127 (3) . . . . . passim

18 U.S.C. § 3127 (4) . . . . . passim

107 H. Rep. 236 . . . . . 56

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647, at 78 (1986) . . . . .	51
H.R. Rep. No. 103-827 at 32 (1994), <u>reprinted in</u> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3489, 3512 . . . . .	53
Statement of Senator Leahy, 147 Cong. Rec. S11000 . . . . .	52
Statement of Senator Hatch, 147 Cong. Rec. S10547 . . . . .	55
Statement of Senator Leahy, 147 Cong. Rec. S10990 . . . . .	54
<u>Wiretapping: Joint Hearing of the Technology and Law Subcomm. of the Senate Judiciary Comm. and the Civil and Constitutional Rights Subcomm. Of the House Judiciary Comm., 103d Cong., 2d Sess. 50 (March 18, 1994) . . . . .</u>	52
<b><u>MISCELLANEOUS</u></b>	
Beryl A. Howell, <u>Seven Weeks: The Making of the USA PATRIOT Act</u> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1145 (2004) . . . . .	54
Deirdre K. Mulligan, <u>Reasonable Expectations in Electronic Communications: A Critical Perspective on the Electronic Communications Privacy Act</u> , 2004 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1557 (2004) . . . . .	8, 45
Michael S. Leib, <u>E-Mail and the Wiretap Laws: Why Congress Should Add Electronic Communications to Title III's Statutory Exclusionary Rule and Expressly Reject a "Good Faith" Exception</u> , 34 Harv. J. Legisl. 393 (1997) . . . . .	46
Orin S. Kerr, <u>Internet Surveillance Law after the USA PATRIOT Act</u> , 2003 Nw. U. L. Rev. 607 (2003) . . . . .	2, 5, 51, 55
Orin S. Kerr, <u>Lifting the Fog of Internet Surveillance: How a Suppression Remedy Would Change Computer Crime Law</u> , 54 Hastings L.J. 805 (2003) . . . . .	44, 46
R. Stabe, <u>Electronic Surveillance - Non-Wiretap</u> , at § 3.4 . . . . .	13
Wayne R. LaFave <u>et al.</u> , 2 Crim. Proc. § 4.3(a) (2d ed. 2006) . . . . .	44
